

S.C. No. 23 of 2022 (POCSO)
Matelli P.S Case No. 132/22 dated 08.06.2022
u/s 6 of POCSO Act
CNR No. WBJP0900001002022
JO Code WB00746

Order No. 17 Dated 04.02.2025

Accused Sanjay Ore is virtually produced from CCH.

Ld. PP in Charge is present.

Date is fixed for evidence.

No witness turned up.

Perused the record.

Heard Ld. PP In charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused.

Fix 14.02.2025 for production and evidence of CSW 3 (VG) and CSW 7.

The prosecution is hereby requested to take necessary measures for appearance of VG on the next date.

Issue summons accordingly.

At this stage, on a careful scrutiny of the record, it is seen that there are four communications from Ld. JM 1st Class II Court, Maveli Kara, Alappuzha, Kerala dated 26.09.2023, 17.10.2023, 31.10.2023 and 24.08.2024 with a request to send the accused Sanjay Ore before him as the physical appearance of the accused is necessary for further proceedings in connection with the commitment of the case being Nooranad Crime No. 805/14 u/s 302 IPC. Also go through the letter of Superintendent, Jalpaiguri Central Correctional Home dated 06.10.2023, 25.10.2023 and 02.11.2023 to accord necessary permission for production of the UTP Sanjay Ore before the Ld. JM 1st Class II Court, Maveli Kara, Alappuzha, Kerala.

Ld. PP in Charge at this stage, submitted before this court that it would not be just and proper to send the UTP Sanjay Ore before the Ld. JM 1st Class II Court, Maveli Kara, Alappuzha, Kerala as the trial is going on in this case before this Court. He also prayed before this court to expedite the trial so that he may be sent after completion of trial.

Record shows that till date two witnesses have been examined. Subsequently, the Ld. Predecessor of this court went on superannuation. The court was lying vacant for more than three months and the trial could not be proceeded for that reason.

As observed earlier, the prosecution is further requested to take necessary measures for appearance of VG on the next date.

Accused is remanded to JC and be produced from JC on date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. JM 1st Class II Court, Maveli Kara, Alappuzha, Kerala for the information of the Ld. Court.

Dict & Corrected by me

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge
Mal, Jalpaiguri

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge
Mal, Jalpaiguri

No. /ADJ/Mal/Jalpaiguri

Dated

Copy forwarded to :-

1. Ld. JM 1st Class II Court, Maveli Kara, Alappuzha, for information

Addl. Sessions Judge
Mal, Jalpaiguri